
FINAL ORDER 
EFFECTIVE 
03-17-2017 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690 

In the Matter of: 

TRUE AUTO, LLC 
dba TRUE AUTO or 

Case No. 161122497C 

TRUE AUTO PROTECTION, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Applicant. 

CONSENT ORDER 

John F. Rehagen, Acting Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 

Institutions and Professional Registration, takes up the above matter for consideration and 

disposition. The Division of Consumer Affairs, through counsel Tammy S. Kearns and 

Shelly Krueger, and True Auto, LLC, have reached a settlement in this matter and have 

consented to the issuance of this Consent Order. 

1. John F. Rehagen is the duly appointed Acting Director of the Missouri 

Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration ("Director" of 

the "Department") whose duties, pursuant to Chapters 374, 375, and 385 RSMo, 1 include the 

supervision, regulation, and discipline of motor vehicle extended service contract 

("MVESC") business entity producers. 

1 All statutory references are to the 2013 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted. 
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2. The Department's Division of Consumer Affairs ("Division") has the duty, as 

charged by the laws of this state, to conduct investigations into the unfair or unlawful acts of 

MVESC business entity producers and is authorized by the Director to investigate and 

initiate actions to enforce the laws of this state, including refusal of MVESC business entity 

producer license applications. 

3. Andrew Hillin ("Hillin") is the founder, chief executive officer, and owner of 

True Auto, LLC dba True Auto or True Auto Protection ("True Auto"). 

4. The Department issued True Auto a MVESC business entity producer license 

(License No. 8095844) on January 31, 2012. Said license expired January 30, 2014. 

5. On May 11, 2015, the Department received a completed Application for Motor 

Vehicle Extended Service Contract Business Entity Producer License ("Application") for 

True Auto from Hillin. 

6. As part of his investigation, Special Investigator Engler, with the Division, 

contacted Hillin regarding the expiration of True Auto's MVESC business entity producer 

license and whether or not True Auto had continued to sell motor vehicle extended service 

contracts to Missouri consumers during their lapse in licensure. 

7. In response, Hillin cut off all sales to Missouri consumers as of July 31, 2015. 

Hillin also provided a spreadsheet to Special Investigator Engler that revealed that True Auto 

sold two hundred forty-three (243) motor vehicle extended service contracts to Missouri 

consumers between January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2015. 
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8. True Auto was not licensed to sell, offer, negotiate, or solicit motor vehicle 

extended service contracts to Missouri consumers at any time between January 31, 2014 and 

July 31, 2015. 

9. On August 9, 2016, Hillin appeared before the Division for a Subpoena 

Conference pursuant to a Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum. Hillin testified under oath 

in part, that: 

a. Hillin was not aware, until January 2015, that True Auto's MVESC 

business entity producer license had expired in January 2014. 

b. True Auto sold motor vehicle extended service contracts to Missouri 

consumers between January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2015. 

10. In light of these facts, True Auto acknowledges and understands that the 

Director may refuse to issue a MVESC business entity producer license to True Auto 

pursuant to: 

a. Section 385.209.1(2) because True Auto violated a provision of 

§§ 385.200 to 385.220, namely § 385.206.1(6), when True Auto unlawfully sold, 

offered, negotiated, or solicited motor vehicle extended service contracts with 

Missouri consumers while not licensed by this Department as a MVESC business 

entity producer from January 31, 2014 to July 31, 2015. 

b. Section 385.209.1(11) because True Auto unlawfully acted as a 

MVESC business entity producer without a license when True Auto sold two hundred 

forty-three (243) motor vehicle extended service contracts to Missouri consumers 

between January 31, 2014 and July 31, 2015. 
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11. True Auto acknowledges and understands that pursuant to§ 385.209.1(2) and 

(11), the Director may refuse to issue a MVESC business entity producer license to True 

Auto. 

12. True Auto and the Division desire to settle the allegations raised by the 

Division. 

13. True Auto acknowledges and understands that they have the right to consult 

counsel at their own expense. 

14. True Auto stipulates and agrees to waive any waivable rights that they may 

have to a hearing before the Administrative Hearing Commission or the Director, and any 

rights to seek judicial review or other challenge or contest of the terms and conditions of this 

Order, and forever releases and holds harmless the Department, the Director and his agents, 

and the Division from all liability and claims arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to this 

matter. 

15. True Auto acknowledges and understands that this Consent Order is an 

administrative action and will be reported by the Department to other states. True Auto 

further acknowledges and understands that this administrative action should be disclosed on 

future applications and renewal applications and that it is True Auto's responsibility to 

comply with the reporting requirements of each state in which True Auto may be licensed. 

16. Each signatory to this Consent Order certifies by signing that he or she is fully 

authorized, in his or her own capacity, or by the named party he or she represents, to accept 

the terms and provisions of this Consent Order in their entirety, and agrees, in his or her 

personal or representational capacity, to be bound by the terms of this Consent Order. 
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Conclusions of Law 

17. Section 385.206 states, in relevant part: 

1. It is unlawful for any person in or from this state to sell, offer, 
negotiate, or solicit a motor vehicle extended service contract with a 
consumer, other than the following: 

* * * 

(6) A business entity producer or individual producer licensed under 
section 385.207[.] 

18. Section 385.207.1 states: 

A business entity, prior to selling, offering, negotiating, or soliciting a 
motor vehicle extended service contract with a consumer under 
subdivision (6) or (7) of subsection 1 of section 385.206, shall apply for 
and obtain licensure with the director as a business entity producer in 
accordance with this section. 

19. Section 385.209 states, in relevant part: 

1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to 
renew a registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 
for any of the following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the 
applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on 
behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with the applicant's 
or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program bas: 

* * * 
(2) Violated any provision in sections 385.200 to 385.220, or 
violated any rule, subpoena, or order of the director; [or] 

* * * 

(11) Unlawfully acted as a producer without a license[.] 

20. The Director may impose orders in the public interest under§ 374.046. 

21. The terms set forth in this Consent Order are an appropriate disposition of this 

matter and entry of this Consent Order is in the public interest. 
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SETTLEMENT TERMS AND ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that the Director will issue a MVESC business entity producer 

license to True Auto subject to the conditions set forth herein and the following special 

conditions: 

1. True Auto shall report to the Division of Consumer Affairs any violation of or 

failure to comply with the Director's regulations and Missouri laws, including those set forth 

in Chapters 374, 375, or 385, within five (5) business days of such violation or failure to 

comply. 

2. If a consumer complaint is communicated directly to True Auto, True Auto 

shall send the Department a copy of the complaint and a copy of True Auto's response to the 

consumer within five (5) business days of receipt of the consumer complaint. 

3. True Auto shall report to the Division of Consumer Affairs any administrative 

action undertaken or initiated against True Auto in another jurisdiction or by another state or 

federal governmental agency in this state within five (5) business days after True Auto 

receives notification of the initiation of such administrative action. 

4. The special conditions listed in the preceding three (3) paragraphs will expire 

upon the expiration, lapse, termination, revocation, or renewal of True Auto' s MVESC 

business entity producer license, whichever occurs first. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that True Auto shall respond to all inquiries from the 

Division of Consumer Affairs in accordance with 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that True Auto shall pay the total amount of five 

thousand dollars ($5,000.00) as a forfeiture authorized by § 374.046.15, and pursuant to 

§ 374.280, made payable to the State School Moneys Fund for the above-described 
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CONSENT AND WAIVER OF REARING 

The undersigned persons understand and acknowledge that True Auto, LLC dba True 
Auto or True Auto Protection may have a right to a hearing, but that True Auto. LLC dba 
True Auto or True Auto Protection have waived the hearing and consented to the issuance of 
this Consent Order. 

TrueAut C 

~ TruAArQ!W {mfmectioo 
Title: __ !~~~-+-------

Owner and of True Auto. LLC 
dba True Auto or True Auto Protection 
3100 West 711t Stccet, Suite 210 
Fort Worth, Texas 76107 
Telephone: (817) 751-7273 

TammyS. 
Shelly Krue O Bar #67752 
Counsel for Division of Consumer Affairs 
Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institutions .and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
Telephone: (573) 751-2619 
Facsimile: (573) 526-5492 

~/17 
I>atc l 

'6/2-/11: 
Date 
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